* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

[Z

DATE November 10, 2008

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR 2008 SANITARY SEWER REPAIR PROGRAM, THE UNDERGROUND COMPANY, LTD.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the 2008 Sanitary Sewer Repair
Program, 07-2008-003, in accordance with the contract approved between The Underground Company, Ltd.,
Duane Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street, Carlisle, IA 50047, under Roll Call No. 08-1051, of June 9,
2008, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby
approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $195,405.00 is the total cost, of which $179,934.75 has been paid the
Contractor, and $5,700.00 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $9,770.25 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been filed
against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
y /) w
ottt Vot A W e
/AN ] P
Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

M Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Sanitary-5, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054, Sanitary Sewer Funds

07-2008-003 1



Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

) /Z

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PAsS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
MEYER IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
VLASSIS above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor City Clerk

07-2008-003 2



N
|

g@'@.a“y
ESuSnooAe

&

\
Wi
4

ﬁ :

Gk

,7..
y/*
L3

vt N

T_\
e,
I=r
Ut
Lo el

~ Py

= /7 Ak mes

e = i
| M“- —~ T iy Ko q“l
T F r% . il : ..::.\..1-4.
A L bl ol b B |
e _.rm...‘. .u " ... _\mj//.qu. (LU it -.““.ﬂ.._._ .%amﬁﬁ
SR e | U (R
T g s s sy LD P =
M _ g R i fﬂ%ﬁ o
G AT e SN TR B S
T it R vy Bl J o] o
y ha N ..m e J = -

"
- 4
T g
K
-

LELE]

=1 .qg;i:-g

a ~

= : . 2 b i
m W“..I.I. I.l .T; AI.QQW M
e

R AE
P
e ToL s

T e e
y ml__

m&. ﬁmlwmk .‘T/ HI | el | \..

2008 SANITARY SEWER REPAIR PROGRAM

VARIOUS LOCATIONS
ACTIVITY I.D. 07-2008-003

SOUTT 8802-HdY-LT NIG'dYW™J0T\deW =00\ sbutneg\cog\gape\ L8\ ubiseg\gN\iL



PROJECT SUMMARY

2008 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program
Activity ID 07-2008-003

On June 9, 2008, under Roll Call 08-1051, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to The Underground Company, Ltd. in the amount of $191,150.00, for the construction of
sanitary sewer repairs at five City locations.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount

1 10/23/2008 Engineering $4,000.00
Additional rip-rap at creek crossing

2 10/23/2008 Engineering $255.00
Adjust contract quantities to final asbuilt quantities.
Original Contract Amount $191,150.00
Total Change Orders $4,255.00
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 2.23%
Final Contract Amount $195.405.00

Monday, October 27, 2008 Page 1 of |

/Z



Y

CITYOFf DESMOINES

'/ '/ '/ '/

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY HALL

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE
DES MOINES, IOWA 50308-1891
(515) 283-4920

FAX (515) 283-4112

ALL-AMERICA CITY
1948, 1978, 1881
2003

s

November 10, 2008

CERTIFICATION OF COMPI ETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the 2008 Sanitary
Sewer Repair Program, The Underground Company, Ltd..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Amount: $195,405.00 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2008-2009 CIP, Page Sanitary-5, City-wide Sanitary Sewers, SAE054,
Sanitary Sewer Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On June 9, 2008, under Roll Call No. 08-1051, the City Council awarded a contract to
The Underground Company, Ltd., Duane Burkhardt, President, 12245 Dakota Street,
Carlisle, IA 50047 for the construction of the following improvement:

2008 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program, 07-2008-003

The improvement includes construction of 10" and 12" sanitary sewer, removal and
replacement of sanitary manholes, abandoning sanitary manholes, resealing sanitary
manholes, installing manhole straps, pavement removal and replacement, and
miscellaneous associated work including cleanup; in accordance with the contract
documents, including Plan File Nos. 489-135/145, located at various locations within the
City of Des Moines

I hereby certify that the construction of said 2008 Sanitary Sewer Repair Program,
Activity ID 07-2008-003, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of
said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced
on June 13, 2008, and was completed on October 24, 2008,



/Z

I further certify that $195,405.00 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$179,934.75 has been paid the Contractor and $5,700.00 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$9,770.25 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of Iowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

%2’8@'«#\,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer



2 4o | ebed

Z 00°000V$ 00°000°¥$  [000°1 0001 S1 Surssoio Y9010 18 des-du [euonippy|  10°1

~N
00°00S°T$ 00°005°T 000'1 0001 000'1 HOVH IS O[UIN, UO JUSIUOPURqY S[OYUeN| /¢
00°00Z°+$ 00009 = [000L 000°L 0009 HOVH Bunsed D odAL| oz
00°009% 00°001 0009 0009 0009 HOVH sdeng afoyuejy Jo uonefelsuj] Gz
00°00€$ 00°0¢ 0009 0009 0009 HOvH SJuIof 2joyuBA JO Suressay| 4
00°001°0Z$ 00°00L°9 000°€ 000°€ 000°¢ HOVA juswade[day sjoqueN| €T
00°000°CZ$ 00000 (0001 000'1 000°1 HOVH ©aIy JUIOdISALY O} UOHBZI[IQON| 7T
00°009°¢€$ 00°008°T 000'T 0007 000°€ HOVA "9AY UBd(] 18 JOMAS 7 UT JUSWUopUeqy S[oque| 1z
00°00Z°C$ 00°00Z°C 000°T 0001 000°T S "OAY Uea(J UI [ TOSIH 9JOYUBI JO UOHEIIIPOIN[ (T
00°0$ 007001 0000 . 000'8 dATIA "9AY UBI(] Je uondauuo) doig S[oyueN| 61
00°000°52$ 00°000°sz  |000°T 000'1 000°1 HOVH "OAY UBS(T 1 7L “OJOYUBIA ,V, dAL] 81
00'0£99$ 00°$9 000201 000201 000001 a1 "9AY UBD( 1B °,0] Jomag Areyiues| L]
00°00Z°81$ 00°001 000281 0007281 000°S91 AS "BAY UBS(] JE JUSWSIR[AY/[BAOWSY JUSWAAR]| 9]
00'000°T$ 00'000°T 000°T 0001 000'1 ST "0AY uea( e [onuo) oiel]| ST
00°005°9% 00°005°9 000'T 000'T 000°T ST "0AY UBS(J JO J00[d 000T O} UOHBZIIQON| ]
00°005$ 00°00S 000'T 000'T 000°1 ST "1 YHPAISIAl 18 9peID 0} 090D MN dOoYuBA Isnlpy pue 2j8o0][ €
00°000°0Z$ 000000z {0001 000'T 0001 ST "I YNPIISIA 38 SUISSOID YR | ¢l
00°05L°9% 00°52¢ 000°0€ 000°0€ 000°0€ d71 "I YMPAISIA 18 “T'( 9T “omas Aweyrues| [
00°000C$ 00°000°C 000'1 000°T 000'1 ST "I YUPRIS Je Suqqnin pue Supes[D| 01
00°005°S$ 00°008°S 000°1 000°1 0001 ST 1] UNPAISIN JO YOOI Q0SS 03 UONEZINQON| 6
00'000°9% 00°000°C 000°€ 000'€ 000'C HOVH 1S PIE & UOHOSUUOD/PAM 9IAISS 10MIS| 8
00°008°C$ 00°001 000°82 000'8C 000702 4T 1S PIC 1B °, 71 Jamag Asepueg| 2
00°000°0T$ 00°000°0z  [000°T 000°1 000'T ST IS PIE I8 JUSWAIR]ANY PUE [BAOWRY [90VVD d[oyuelN| 9
00°000+$ 00°000°C 0007 000C 000'T S IS PIE J8 [BAOWSY JOMIS Pue 090V VD s[oqueinN| ¢
00°ST1°8$ 00521 00059 000759 000001 AS 1S PIE 18 Judwdde[doy]/[eAowy JUSUDARG| ¢
00°000°T$ 00°000°1 000°1 000°1 000'1 ST _ IS pi¢ J8 [onuoD oiyeIl ¢
00°005°C$ 00°005°T 000°T 0001 000'T S 1S pi¢ oy uoneziiqoN| ¢
00°00¥$ 00°001 000 000 000 HOVA [lews ‘usig Jdfoig[ 1
LNNOWV '1vIOL | d0nid LINN 4IVd oL QHZDIOHLAV | CaLVAILSE | 1INN NOLLd¥DSAd "ON ANI'T

a4I0NYLSNOD
SLINN

80/ST/0T :d1e( _ "ALT “0D ANNOUDIYAANA THL MOLDOVIINOD
£00-800T-L0 I AMAnOY NVIOO0Ud HIVdTI JAMHAS AYV.LINVS 8007 :LDAr0dd
:oN loag

(ivu1d) § 'ON INTWAV TVILIVd
80/SI/01 91 80/10/01 WOYA ANOA JYOM YO

AALATdWOOD NOILIDNYLSNOD A0 ALVIILSH
ininibd

1UIW I3A JO ALD

g T&QN.@NZNQE%@QKQN.:U v (.
INAWIAVIAT ONIIAANTONT




Vs

>

>

Y

N

(Jeurd) ¢ "ON LNAWAVd TVILEVdI

2402 8bed

P11 “Aueduidh mwwa an pyL

00°00L°SS ANA INNOWY o .

SLYE66LIS INAWNAVd SNOIATId SSH'1 )

SLYEISIS HOVNIVLAE SSHTTV.LOL \& ] A€ AFEVdENd

STOLL6S ADVYNIV.LTY

00°'S0¥°S6T$ V1oL
STOLL'6S TONV IV
SL'YE9'S8TS SINANAV TVIIIVd TV.IOL
SLE6ETHS ¥ 'ON INFWAVd TVILIVd
00°'SET°EY € "ON INHNAV TVILIVd
0S'8YS°LLS 7 ON INHWAVd TVILIVd
05°L58°96$ I 'ON INAWAVd TVILYVd
00°00L°S$ INHWAVd TVILYVd SIHL
00°S0¥°S61$ SYA@IO AONVHD SN'1d LNNOWY LOVILNOD TV.LOL

INNOWYV TVIOL | d0Tdd LINN JLvd OL Q4ZPOHLAY | QHLVWILSE [ LINO NOILdINMOSHA "ON ANIT

JHLOMIALSNOD
SIINA

A




